
TOPICS

e-center
       NEWS

September 2015 Vol. 7

Jin-ai University
English Education Center

3-1-1 Ohde-cho, Echizen City
Fukui Prefecture 915-8586

TEL : 0778-27-2010  FAX : 0778-27-1990
HP : http://www.jindai.ac.jp/

・ Student Staff Introduction
・ Interview with EEC User
・ Future Plans
・ Guest Lecture on 6/30
・ Open Course
・ Conversation Class
・ Center Stats

10

English Education Center Events of the Second Semester
◆TOEIC IP Test 
◆Halloween Event in School Festival 
◆Open Lecture on Overseas Study in England
◆Open Lecture on Canadian Culture
◆Travel Fair

◆TOEIC Preparatory Classes
◆Christmas Party

11 ◆Guest Lecture

1

12

2

◆CASEC (Placement/Achievement Test) for 
　English II Classes
◆TOEIC IP Test

English Education Center Student Staff  2015
学生スタッフ紹介

Interview with EEC User 
英語教育センター利用学生の声

英語が好きだけど、英語教育センターに入りにくい…という方も
いると思います。私を見つけたら話しかけてみてください。一緒
に英語教育センターを活用しましょう！

Department of Communication
Yuta Sakamoto

英語教育センターには楽しい企画がたくさんあります。英語が
好き、英語に興味がある方はもちろん、そうでない方も少しでも
興味をもったなら、英語教育センターに足を運んでみてくださ
い。何か良いことが起きるかも(笑)

Department of Communication
Karin Fukuoka

英語教育センターには楽しい企画がたくさんあります。英語が
好き、英語に興味がある方はもちろん、そうでない方も少しでも
興味をもったなら、英語教育センターに足を運んでみてくださ
い。何か良いことが起きるかも(笑)

Department of Communication
Karin Fukuoka

In the E-Lounge, you can do many things. For example, 
you can enjoy talking in English, watching some foreign 
movies, having lunch etc…
Also, we are going to hold some events. Why don’t you 
come to the E-Lounge and enjoy English?

Department of Communication
Asami Nakamura

I’m not good at English, but I like English. I wanted to 
have some opportunities to speak English, so I joined 
the EEC staff. You can enjoy many things in the E-Lounge. 
For example, you can enjoy reading some books, talking 
with your friends, having lunch and so on. We’re planning 
some events. I hope you join our events and enjoy them!

Department of Child Education
Miyuko Wada

Hello!! You will surely enjoy talking, watching DVDs, 
reading some books, and joining in various events in the 
E-Lounge! Let’s have a wonderful time together!

Department of Communication
Yui Fujiki

We can talk with foreign instructors in the English 
Education Center. Do you hesitate to try because of your 
English skills? They speak Japanese very well. If you take 
the first step, you can improve your English skills! Good 
luck, ciao!!

Department of Psychology
Rentaro Mizukami

In the English Education Center, you can talk with English 
teachers, watch DVDs in English, play English games and 
so on. I t is your choice; whether or not you take 
advantage of the opportunity to improve your ability. 
Let’s try to use a little bit of English every day, shall we?

Department of Health and Nutrition
Yukari Oyanagi

現在3年生ということで、これまで英語教育センターを利用して
みてどうですか。
気軽に入れるし、使いやすいです。集中して学習できます。

自分の英語力に変化を感じていますか。
特にリスニング力がアップしたと思います。

一番印象に残っているイベントは何ですか。
オープンキャンパスのスタッフですね。英語教育センターのスタッ
フとして、来場してくれた高校生と接してみて英語の学習に意欲
的な人が多くて驚きます。高校生に刺激をもらい自分ももっと頑
張らなければという気持ちになります。
また、クリスマスパーティも印象的です。外部の人と話せることが
とても楽しかったです。このような交流を通して、英語の学習意
識が引き締められています。

留学（8週間プログラム）を経験してみてどうでしたか。
1年生の時から参加したいと考えていましたが、いざ行くかどう
かとなるとかなり迷いました。家族に相談したら「帰国後の勉強
につなげられるなら参加してもよいのでは」というアドバイスを
もらい参加を決めました。留学にお金がかかるのはどうしても仕
方のないことだと思います。ホームステイ先の家族とは今でも
メールのやりとりをしています。勉強のモチベーションはすごく

The English Education Center has a lot of events like 
Halloween, our summer party, and so on. If you are 
interested in our events, please come and let’s enjoy 
talking in English!!

Department of Health and Nutrition
Chika Sugimoto

 英語教育センターでは今年度8人の学生スタッフが活動してい
ます!英語教育センターのPRやイベントの企画・運営、オープン
キャンパスのスタッフなどに携わり、毎月行うミーティングで積極
的にアイディアを出し合っています。

Department of Communication  Masaaki Yamagishi

アップしました。

留学を希望する学生にアドバイ
スはありますか。
親への相談やお金のことを先に
考えてしまって、その一歩を踏み
とどめてしまっているのではない
でしょうか。もし本気で留学を希
望している場合には、家族に日頃から「英語を学びたい」「留学した
い」という姿勢を見せておくことが大切だと思います。

英語に苦手意識が高い人が多いのはなぜだと思いますか。
僕は中学・高校時代と英語の授業がとても厳しく、課題も多くて
本当に嫌でした。でも大学で英語を学んでみて、思ったより抵抗
がなく学べているので、中学・高校時代の積み重ねのおかげだと
感じています。これまで英語を学習してきた中で躓いたことが
きっかけで、苦手意識を持ったままになっているのではないで
しょうか。

現在の英語に対する目標はありますか。
TOEIC650点です。そして今後も英語教育センターのイベント
等に参加し、将来に活かしたいです。

Q

Q

Q

Q

QA

A

A

A

A

A

A

Q

Q



　6月30日（火）、仁愛大学大学院人間学研究科（臨床心理学専攻）1年
の船岡晃さんをゲストにお迎えし、留学をテーマに招待講義を行いました。
船岡さんは大学2年次に「海外語学研修」（本学の8週間の留学プログラ
ム）に参加しました。講義では、その時の留学経験や、留学を通してどのよう
な変化があったかについて、心理学的考察を踏まえながらお話ししてくれま
した。ご自身の経験を分かりやすく、かつ心理学的用語も含めながら説明し
てくれ、留学中に起きる困難への対処方法なども教えてもらいました。
　講義の中で、留学することについて「自分にしか分からない、日本の素晴
らしさ、海外の素晴らしさを実感できる」とお話ししていました。

　船岡さんからは「今回このような場で自分の経験を話すことができ、とても嬉しい」との感想をいただきました。留学を経験し、帰国後自
分の専門分野の知識を深め、更に成長を遂げている船岡さん。今後の活躍も期待しています。

招待講義 「留学とアメリカ文化 －心理学的観点からの考察－」
Guest Lecture on 6/30

　One of the goals of Jin-ai University's English Education Center is 
to help the university and local community to interact. Since the 
center opened in April of 2012, two classes for travel English and 
two general English conversation classes for the local community 
have been held. The classes were held once a week for six or seven 
weeks. The participants were mostly people from the workforce and 
some of them were retirees. Their ages ranged from people in their 
twenties to those in their sixties. However, a few young high school 
and university students also participated. For all of them, their 
purpose was to learn, practice, and experience English.

　Some of the participants, especially the older ones, say that they didn’t have many opportunities to learn, practice, 
and experience English when they were younger and wish they now had more time for English.

　Don’t miss the opportunity to use the English Education Center before it’s too late!

English Education Center Community Connection
公開講座 「やさしい英会話」

   In the first semester we had a conversation class that met on 
Thursdays. The purpose of this class was to help students become 
more confident when speaking English. Together we concentrated on 
four sections of second language study with a focus on conversational 
English.

   Using a simple guidebook we reviewed essential English grammar. 
Once we studied the grammar, we immediately started to use the 
grammar points in conversation. Students concentrated on talking 
about things that were meaningful to them personally. In addition to 
speaking from one’s point of view, we also had discussions and we 
practiced expressing our own opinions in easy to understand English.

   I really enjoyed this class and I look forward to having more classes 
like this in the future. If you are interested in improving your English 
ability and having some fun learning, please come to the English 
Education Center.

English Education Center Conversation Class
インストラクターとの英会話レッスン

参加学生からのコメント
ハウカ先生がゲームを用意してくれたり、
文法の説明やよく使うフレーズなどを
教えてくれたり、工夫して教えてくれます。

楽しく生の英語に触れることができるし、
会話で学んでいるので授業とは違い苦になりません。

Center Stats
施設利用状況

Room（教室）

Month
（月）

Number
(人数)

Self-study
（自主学習）

Event
（イベント参加）

Class
（授　業）

Other
（その他）

Consultation
Overseas Program
（留学相談）

Consultation
English Study
（学習相談）

Conversation
（会話練習）

E-Lounge

April

May

June

July

Total

885

1199

1558

1223

4865

398

504

647

509

2058

487

695

911

714

2807

70

48

47

86

251

7

4

17

2

30

0

4

3

0

7

0

3

1

0

4

5

8

254

145

412

583

758

1048

802

3191

55

67

91

121

334

CALL Room

Purpose（利用目的）

※両教室の利用者もいるため合計人数に誤差があります。


