

JIN-AI UNIVERSITY

## **English Education** Center

#### **TOPICS**

- · Student Staff Introduction
- · Interview with EEC User
- Future Plans
- Guest Lecture on 6/30
- · Open Course
- Conversation Class
- Center Stats

# e-center

September 2015 Vol. 7

Jin-ai University **English Education Center** 3-1-1 Ohde-cho, Echizen City 3-1-1 Ohde-cho, Echizen City Fukui Prefecture 915-8586 TEL: 0778-27-2010 FAX: 0778-27-1990 HP: http://www.jindai.ac.jp/

### **English Education Center Student Staff 2015**

学生スタッフ紹介

英語教育センターでは今年度8人の学生スタッフが活動してい ます!英語教育センターのPRやイベントの企画・運営、オープン キャンパスのスタッフなどに携わり、毎月行うミーティングで積極 的にアイディアを出し合っています。

英語が好きだけど、英語教育センターに入りにくい…という方も いると思います。私を見つけたら話しかけてみてください。一緒 に英語教育センターを活用しましょう!

> Department of Communication Yuta Sakamoto

In the E-Lounge, you can do many things. For example, you can enjoy talking in English, watching some foreign movies, having lunch etc.

Also, we are  $\bar{\text{going}}$  to hold some events. Why don't you come to the E-Lounge and enjoy English?

> Department of Communication Asami Nakamura

I'm not good at English, but I like English. I wanted to have some opportunities to speak English, so I joined the EEC staff. You can enjoy many things in the E-Lounge. For example, you can enjoy reading some books, talking with your friends, having lunch and so on. We're planning some events. I hope you join our events and enjoy them!

> Department of Child Education Miyuko Wada

In the English Education Center, you can talk with English teachers, watch DVDs in English, play English games and so on. It is your choice; whether or not you take advantage of the opportunity to improve your ability. Let's try to use a little bit of English every day, shall we?

Department of Health and Nutrition Yukari Oyanagi



英語教育センターには楽しい企画がたくさんあります。英語が 好き、英語に興味がある方はもちろん、そうでない方も少しでも 興味をもったなら、英語教育センターに足を運んでみてくださ い。何か良いことが起きるかも(笑)

Department of Communication Karin Fukuoka

We can talk with foreign instructors in the English Education Center. Do you hesitate to try because of your English skills? They speak Japanese very well. If you take the first step, you can improve your English skills! Good luck. ciao!!

> Department of Psychology Rentaro Mizukami

Hello!! You will surely enjoy talking, watching DVDs, reading some books, and joining in various events in the E-Lounge! Let's have a wonderful time together!

> Department of Communication Yui Fuiiki

The English Education Center has a lot of events like Halloween, our summer party, and so on. If you are interested in our events, please come and let's enjoy talking in English!!

Department of Health and Nutrition Chika Sugimoto

#### **Interview with EEC User**

Department of Communication Masaaki Yamagishi

英語教育センター利用学生の声

- Q 現在3年生ということで、これまで英語教育センターを利用して みてどうですか。
- ▲ 気軽に入れるし、使いやすいです。集中して学習できます。
- Q自分の英語力に変化を感じていますか。
- ▲ 特にリスニング力がアップしたと思います。
- -番印象に残っているイベントは何ですか。
- ▲ オープンキャンパスのスタッフですね。英語教育センターのスタッ フとして、来場してくれた高校生と接してみて英語の学習に意欲 的な人が多くて驚きます。高校生に刺激をもらい自分ももっと頑 張らなければという気持ちになります。
  - また、クリスマスパーティも印象的です。外部の人と話せることが とても楽しかったです。このような交流を通して、英語の学習意 識が引き締められています。
- Q 留学(8週間プログラム)を経験してみてどうでしたか。
- ▲ 1年生の時から参加したいと考えていましたが、いざ行くかどう かとなるとかなり迷いました。家族に相談したら「帰国後の勉強 につなげられるなら参加してもよいのでは」というアドバイスを もらい参加を決めました。留学にお金がかかるのはどうしても仕 方のないことだと思います。ホームステイ先の家族とは今でも メールのやりとりをしています。勉強のモチベーションはすごく

アップしました。

- Q 留学を希望する学生にアドバイ スはありますか。
- A 親への相談やお金のことを先に 考えてしまって、その一歩を踏み とどめてしまっているのではない でしょうか。もし本気で留学を希

望している場合には、家族に日頃から「英語を学びたい」「留学した い」という姿勢を見せておくことが大切だと思います。

- Q 英語に苦手意識が高い人が多いのはなぜだと思いますか。
- ▲ 僕は中学・高校時代と英語の授業がとても厳しく、課題も多くて 本当に嫌でした。でも大学で英語を学んでみて、思ったより抵抗 がなく学べているので、中学・高校時代の積み重ねのおかげだと 感じています。これまで英語を学習してきた中で躓いたことが きっかけで、苦手意識を持ったままになっているのではないで しょうか。
- Q 現在の英語に対する目標はありますか。
- ▲ TOEIC650点です。そして今後も英語教育センターのイベント 等に参加し、将来に活かしたいです。



#### English Education Center Events of the Second Semester





**♦**Guest Lecture





- Open Lecture on Canadian Culture
- Travel Fair



- ◆TOEIC Preparatory Classes
- Christmas Party
  - CASEC (Placement/Achievement Test) for **English II Classes**
  - **◆TOEIC IP Test**

We will post the dates and details dt a later time. Please watch for the information!





招待講義「留学とアメリカ文化 -心理学的観点からの考察-」



6月30日(火)、仁愛大学大学院人間学研究科(臨床心理学専攻)1年の船岡晃さんをゲストにお迎えし、留学をテーマに招待講義を行いました。船岡さんは大学2年次に「海外語学研修」(本学の8週間の留学プログラム)に参加しました。講義では、その時の留学経験や、留学を通してどのような変化があったかについて、心理学的考察を踏まえながらお話ししてくれました。ご自身の経験を分かりやすく、かつ心理学的用語も含めながら説明してくれ、留学中に起きる困難への対処方法なども教えてもらいました。

講義の中で、留学することについて「自分にしか分からない、日本の素晴らしさ、海外の素晴らしさを実感できる」とお話ししていました。

船岡さんからは「今回このような場で自分の経験を話すことができ、とても嬉しい」との感想をいただきました。留学を経験し、帰国後自分の専門分野の知識を深め、更に成長を遂げている船岡さん。今後の活躍も期待しています。



#### **English Education Center Community Connection**

公開講座「やさしい英会話」

One of the goals of Jin-ai University's English Education Center is to help the university and local community to interact. Since the center opened in April of 2012, two classes for travel English and two general English conversation classes for the local community have been held. The classes were held once a week for six or seven weeks. The participants were mostly people from the workforce and some of them were retirees. Their ages ranged from people in their twenties to those in their sixties. However, a few young high school and university students also participated. For all of them, their purpose was to learn, practice, and experience English.



Some of the participants, especially the older ones, say that they didn't have many opportunities to learn, practice, and experience English when they were younger and wish they now had more time for English.

Don't miss the opportunity to use the English Education Center before it's too latel



#### **English Education Center Conversation Class**

インストラクターとの英会話レッスン

In the first semester we had a conversation class that met on Thursdays. The purpose of this class was to help students become more confident when speaking English. Together we concentrated on four sections of second language study with a focus on conversational English.

Using a simple guidebook we reviewed essential English grammar. Once we studied the grammar, we immediately started to use the grammar points in conversation. Students concentrated on talking about things that were meaningful to them personally. In addition to speaking from one's point of view, we also had discussions and we practiced expressing our own opinions in easy to understand English.

I really enjoyed this class and I look forward to having more classes like this in the future. If you are interested in improving your English ability and having some fun learning, please come to the English Education Center.



参加学生からのコメント

ハウカ先生がゲームを用意してくれたり、 文法の説明やよく使うフレーズなどを 教えてくれたり、工夫して教えてくれます。

楽しく生の英語に触れることができるし、 会話で学んでいるので授業とは違い苦になりません。



#### **Center Stats**

施設利用状況

טאארווע ויצוטע										
		Room(教室)		Purpose(利用目的)						
Month (月)	Number (人数)	E-Lounge	CALL Room	Self-study (自主学習)	Conversation (会話練習)	Consultation Overseas Program (留学相談)	Consultation English Study (学習相談)	Event (イベント参加)	Class (授 業)	Other (その他)
April	885	398	487	70	7	0	0	5	583	55
May	1199	504	695	48	4	4	3	8	758	67
June	1558	647	911	47	17	3	1	254	1048	91
July	1223	509	714	86	2	0	0	145	802	121
Total	4865	2058	2807	251	30	7	4	412	3191	334

※両教室の利用者もいるため合計人数に誤差があります。



**English** 

Center

**Education**